best-effort placing. In view of the aforesaid, the directors of the Company (including the
independent non-executive directors) consider that the entering into of the Placing Agreement
by Space Securities with the Company is in the ordinary and usual course of business of Space
Securities, and the terms of the Placing Agreement (including the placing commission rate)
are on normal commercial terms, fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and
its shareholders as a whole.

FUND-RAISING ACTIVITIES DURING THE PAST 12 MONTHS

There was no fund-raising activity conducted by the Company in the past 12 months prior to
the date of this announcement.

– 7 –

CHANGE IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholdings in the Company as at the date of this announcement and
immediately after completion of the Placing, on the assumption that 161,200,000 Placing
Shares are fully placed and there is no other change to the issued share capital of the Company
prior to the completion of the Placing:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement

Upon completion of the Placing
(assuming that all of the Placing

Shares are placed in full)
No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Space Investment (BVI) Ltd 344,093,400 42.69 344,093,400 35.57
Che Chan U 1,600,000 0.20 1,600,000 0.17
The Placees – – 161,200,000 16.67
Public Shareholder 460,306,600 57.11 460,306,600 47.59

806,000,000 100.00 967,200,000 100.00

INFORMATION ON THE COMPANY

The Company is a limited liability company incorporated in the Cayman Islands whose shares
are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange. The principal activities of the Group
are (i) fitting-out works; (ii) building construction works; and (iii) the provision of financial
services, including securities trading, underwriting, providing investment advice, and asset
management.

GENERAL

The Directors of the Company (including its respective independent non-executive directors)
are of the view that the Placing Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder